

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24745/2011

RAMCHANDRA MAHADU KAMATHE & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNDARABAI DHONDIBA RANAWARE & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 13-08-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None appeared for the petitioner when called.

Following order was passed on the previous date:

" In view of this Court's order dated 23.4.2019, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps alongwith fresh and complete address of respondent Nos. 4(5)(6) to effect service on respondent Nos. 3(1) to 3(3), 3(6), 3(7), 4(5) and 4(6).

Issue letter to ld. Counsel for the petitioner to explain as to why cost should not be imposed in terms of Order V Rule 1(29), Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

List the matter on 5.8.2019. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith fresh and complete address of the above-said respondents in the meantime."

Item no.17

Perusal of the office report would show that in compliance of the above order registry issued letter to the Id. Counsel for the petitioner. In spite thereof, no fresh steps are taken. In the circumstances, cost of Rs. 2000/- is imposed in terms of Order V Rule 1(29), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. Cost be deposited with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks from today.

Registry to process the matter as per rules for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

Later on learned counsel, Mr Nikhil Adkine appearing on behalf of Mr Shivaji M Jadhav, Advocate-on-record for the petitioner appeared.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar