

ITEM NO.1768

COURT NO.11

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24745/2011

RAMCHANDRA MAHADU KAMATHE &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNDARABAI DHONDIBA RANAWARE &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

One first call none enters appearance. As such Ms. Priyanka Terdal, Advocate (9910281064), junior-most counsel present in the Court, is appointed as an Amicus Curiae (*pro bono*) to assist the Court. The matter is passed over to enable the learned Amicus Curiae to peruse the court file and assist the Court. The Registry is directed to supply complete paper book of the matter in a digitized form to the learned Amicus, who shall continue to assist the Court.

On second call also, none appears for the petitioners. As such, learned Amicus proceeded to assist the Court. Learned Amicus shall also apprise counsel for the petitioner, of the passing of

the order.

As per office report, counsel for petitioner has not filed affidavit of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 3.3, 3.6 and 4.5. Indulgently, as a last and final opportunity, four weeks time is granted to comply with the office report, failing which the petition shall stand automatically dismissed for non prosecution without further reference to the Court qua the said respondents.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)  
DY. REGISTRAR

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)