

17.12.2009 passed by the SDO and of the High Court dated 13.07.2011 stand set aside. In view of the aforesaid, we clarify that the SDO shall decide the application and pass order afresh affording an opportunity of hearing to all concerned.

5. It is informed that the original parties are no more. However, as per the office report, substitution has to be made. They are at liberty to move appropriate application for substitution. On filing such application, it may be considered in accordance with law.
6. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.
[J.K. MASHESHWARI]

....., J.
[ATUL S. CHANDURKAR]

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 19, 2026.

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.3

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24745/2011

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-07-2011 in WP No. 1512/2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

RAMCHANDRA MAHADU KAMATHE & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNDARABAI DHONDIBA RANAWARE & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 19-01-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
Ms. Apurva, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya S. Jadhav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. The appeal stands allowed in terms of the signed order.
3. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)